
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT- QUARTER 
THREE   

(Pages 9 - 16) 

5 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER THREE   (Pages 17 - 26) 

6 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019-20   (Pages 27 - 44) 

7 INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT FOR 
NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 2019 -20   

(Pages 45 - 78) 

8 UPDATE OF FINANCIAL REGULATIONS   (Pages 79 - 148) 

9 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors P Waring (Chair), K. Owen (Vice-Chair), S. Dymond, S. Pickup, 

M. Stubbs, G. Burnett and B. Panter 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Monday, 9th March, 2020 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Keele Cemetery Meeting Room - Keele 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
  
  

Substitute Members: M. Holland 
G. Hutton 
A. Parker 

K. Robinson 
G Williams 
B. Proctor 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need to: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting and your 
Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



Audit and Standards Committee - 11/11/19 

1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 11th November, 2019 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair) 
 
Councillors: K.Owen 

S. Dymond 
 

S. Pickup 
G. Burnett 
 

B Panter 
 

 
Officers: Annette Bailey 

 
 
Nesta Barker 
 

Business Improvement Officer 
(Risk and Insurance) 
 
Head of Environmental Health 
Services 
 

 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 
Support Officer 

 Jan Willis Interim Executive Director - 
Resources and Support 
Services and Section 151 
Officer 

 Caroline Elwood Interim Head of Legal / 
Monitoring Officer 

 
Also in attendance: Clare Potts 

 
 
Phil Butters 
 
Helen Kent 

Stoke on Trent City Council 
 
 
Keele University 
 
Independent Person for 
Standards 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Simon Sowerby – Business Improvement Manager 
and Graham Payne – Independent Member. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September, 2019 

be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. MATTERS ARISING  
 
The Chair advised that under item 8 – the final line before the resolution, it would be 
Grant Thornton who would produce the note.  This was awaited and once received, 
would be circulated to Members. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Standards Committee - 11/11/19 

2 

 
5. REVIEW AND UPDATE OF RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE COUNCIL, ITS 

COMMITTEES AND SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
Consideration was given to a report advising Members of proposed changes to the 
Terms of Reference for the Committee. 
 
The Council’s Interim Head of Legal / Monitoring Officer referred Members to the 
papers that had been handed out at the meeting which showed the tracked changes 
to the document. A report on this would be going to the Full Council meeting on 20 
November, 2019. 
 
Mrs Elwood advised that the name of the Committee had been updated to Audit and 
Standards and that the existing Terms of Reference relating to risk had been deleted.  
These had been replaced with Best Practice Terms of Reference from CIPFA. 
 
The terms of reference from the former Standards Committee had been brought 
across in their entirety but future complaints would be considered by a sub-
committee consisting of three Members appointed as and when required. 
 
Resolved: That the proposed changes to the current Terms of Reference as 

set out in Appendix A be noted and that Full Council be advised that 
this Committee recommends their approval.  

 
6. HEALTH AND SAFETY SIX MONTH REPORT - 2019-20  

 
Consideration was given to a report informing Members of issues and trends 
regarding health and safety at the Council. 
 
The Council’s Head of Environmental Health Services drew Members’ attention to 
the report at page 21 of the agenda which outlined the current health and safety 
matters. 
 
The Chair asked if the software update would be significant.  Mrs Barker advised that 
it would not be a significant change.  It would actually bring back features of a 
previous version and training would be provided. 
 
Councillor Panter asked for progress on the ground floor remedial works that were 
currently underway. 
 
Mrs Barker advised that Staffordshire County Council were commissioning the work 
and they would be asked for an update. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
  
 

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ETHICAL STANDARDS - REVIEW BY COMMITTEE ON 
STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE  
 
Consideration was given to a report  updating members on the report from the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life on ethical standards in local government. 
 
Mrs Elwood advised Members that there was a 108 page document available on the 
review. 
 

Page 4



Audit and Standards Committee - 11/11/19 

3 

Twenty six recommendations had been made and these were outlined at paragraph 
2.2 of the agenda report. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the two appendices attached to the report. 
 
The Independent Member, Helen Kent asked if the two year appointment of 
independent members would commence alongside the new Code of Conduct.   Mrs 
Elwood advised that the time already served by the current independent members 
would be taken into account.  
 
Resolved:  (i) That the list of recommendations from the Committee on 
    Standards in Public Life at Appendix A of the report, be 

noted. 
 

(ii) That the adoption of the list of Best Practice 
recommendations at Appendix B of the report be agreed and 
the draft action plan approved. 

 
(iii) That the intention to bring a revised Code of Conduct to 

the next meeting of the Committee, together with an updated 
Action Plan, be noted.  

 
8. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT Q2  

 
Consideration was given to a report informing Members of the progress made by the 
Council in enhancing and embedding risk management for the period July to 
September, 2019. 
 
The Council’s Business Improvement Officer (Risk and Insurance), Annette Bailey 
advised Members that there were no overdue risk reviews, no risk level increases 
and no new risks had been identified. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to Appendix A of the report which answered queries 
raised at the previous meeting of this Committee.  In addition, Members  
Were referred to Appendix B showing notable High and Medium Risks. 
 
Mrs Bailey advised Members that several of the identified risks would not appear on 
this list next time. 
 
Councillor Panter asked whether identified risk 7 referred to First Buses only or if it 
included D & G.  It was confirmed that it was just First Buses. 
 
 
Resolved: (i) That point 2.1.1 showing that there were no overdue risk 

reviews be noted.  
 

(ii) That point 2.2.1 advising that there were no risk level increases 
be noted. 

 
(iii) That point 2.2.2 regarding no new risks being identified 

between July to September, 2019 be noted. 
 
(iv) That the issues from the previous meeting be noted. 
 

Page 5



Audit and Standards Committee - 11/11/19 

4 

(vi) That it be noted that a comprehensive review of all risk 
registers reporting to this Committee will be undertaken. 

 
(vii) That Appendix B be noted. 

 
 

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEARLY REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to a report to receive the Treasury Management Half Yearly 
Report for 2019/20 and to review the Treasury Management activity for the period. 
 
The Council’s Head of Finance Sarah Wilkes introduced the report, drawing 
Members’ attention to Appendix 1. 
 
Resolved: That the Treasury Management Half Yearly Report for 2019/20 

be received.  
 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER TWO - JULY TO SEPT, 
2019  
 
Consideration was given to a report updating members on the work undertaken by 
the Internal Audit Section during the period 1 July to 30 September, 2019. 
 
A summary of overdue audit recommendations was tabled at the meeting. 
 
Claire Potts of Stoke on Trent City Council introduced the report drawing Members’ 
attention to Table 1 showing the planned audit activity and Table 2 showing the 
proposed audits to be deferred. 
 
Councillor Panter asked when the Director for Commercial Development and 
Economic Growth would be in post and was advised that this would be the beginning 
of December. 
 
Councillor Panter asked, in reference to the deferral of the audits at J2, what was 
being looked at. 
 
Ms Potts advised that there were no specific areas in mind and that a risk 
assessment would be done for next years’ Plan. 
 
Councillor Pickup asked Jan Willis if she was happy to leave the J2 Audits until next 
year.  Ms Willis advised that she was content to go along with the proposal but the 
Committee needed to ensure that all of the other planned audits were delivered. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be received. 

(ii) That deferral of the audits listed in Table 2 of the report, be 
agreed.       

 
11. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR PAUL WARING 
Chair 

 

Page 6



Audit and Standards Committee - 11/11/19 

5 

 
Meeting concluded at 7.50 pm 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM  
TO THE AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
09 March 2020 

 
CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD October to 
December 2019 (Quarter 3 (Q3)) 
 
Submitted by:  Executive Management Team 
 
Portfolio: Corporate and Service Improvement, People and    

Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: All  

 

Purpose of the Report  
 
To inform Members of the progress made by the Council in enhancing and 
embedding risk management for the period October to December 2019 (Q3), 
including progress made in managing identified corporate risks. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to:- 
 

(a) Note that there are no overdue risk reviews (point 2.1.1). 
 

(b) Note that there are no risk level increases (point 2.2.1). 
 

(c) Note that there are 14 new identified risks (point 2.2.2). 
 

(d) Note the managed additional risk in relation to Major Infectious 
Diseases (point 2.2.3). 

 
(e) Note Appendix A and scrutinise the progress that has been made in 

managing the risks identified within the Corporate Risk Register. 
 

(f) Identify, as appropriate, individual risk profiles to be scrutinised in 
more detail at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

 
Reasons 
 
The risk management process previously adopted by the Council has been reviewed 
to incorporate changes in the way the Council works and to provide continuity and 
streamlined reporting of risks to allow the process to become further embedded at 
each level of the authority. This will also aid the identification of key risks that 
potentially threaten the delivery of the Council’s corporate priorities. The Risk 
Management Strategy provides a formal and proportionate framework to manage 
these identified risks and thus reduce the Council’s exposure. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1 The Council monitors and manages all its risks through the various risk profiles 
contained within GRACE (Governance Risk and Control Environment) – the 
Council’s software used to record and manage risks. 
 

1.2 The Council currently reviews its high (red 9) risks at least monthly and its 
medium (amber) risks at least quarterly. 

 
1.3 The last review of these risks (Q2 2019) was reported to the Council’s Audit & 

Standards Committee in November 2019. 
 
1.4 Risk owners are challenged by the Council’s Risk Champions in respect of the 

controls, further actions, ratings and emerging risks related to their risks, and 
are also challenged on the reasons for inclusion or non-inclusion and 
amendment of these. 

 
1.5 Projects are managed to a high level in relation to risk and are reviewed in 

accordance with the Risk Management Strategy (i.e. at least monthly). 
 

 
 
 

2. Issues 
 
2.1 Further to an Audit Assurance recommendation, your officer has been asked 

to report on overdue risk reviews that are 6 months out of date. 
 
2.1.1 At the time of running the report, there are no overdue risk reviews. 
 
2.2 Following a previous meeting a brief point is now produced to show any risks 

where the risk level has increased to a Medium 7, 8 or High 9. 
 
2.2.1 Your officer can report that there were no risk level increases.  
 
2.2.2 There were fourteen (14) new risks identified.  These risks form part of the new 

Corporate Risk Register. See Appendix A for a list of the Corporate Risks, who 
is responsible and the ratings.  It should be noted that by their nature these 
risks are not within the direct control of the Council and this is reflected in the 
residual risk rating. 

 
 
2.2.3 At the end of Appendix A, a risk is identified as Major Infectious Diseases.  This 

risk is being managed via the Civil Emergencies Risks profile.  It has been 
raised to Executive Management Team level in regards to the recent Covid-19 
(Cornovirus) outbreak.  At this time there are various control measures in place 
to manage the risk.  Action plans to control the risk include reviewing the 
Business Continuity Plans throughout the Council and a review of the 
Pandemic-Flu plan held by the council.  At this time the likelihood of an out-
break in the County, and specifically the Borough, is realised as low, however 
Members can rest assured that their officers are controlling this risk as far as 
they can in current circumstances. 

 

Page 10



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

2.2.3 Should there be any changes or increases during January to March 2020 these 
will be reported to the next relevant meeting of the Committee. 

 
 

 
 3. Options Considered 
 

3.1 Following on from the November 2019 meeting and the comprehensive 
review of r
[...]
 REPORT – Quarter Three 2019/20 
  
Submitted by: Chief Internal Auditor, Clare Potts 
 
Portfolio  Finance and Efficiency 
 
Ward(s) affected Not Applicable 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
To report on the work undertaken by the Internal Audit section during the period 1st October 
to 31st December 2019. This report identifies the key issues raised.  The full individual 
reports issued to Officers contain the key issues and recommendations. 

 
Recommendations  
 

1. That Members consider the report. 
 

2. That Members agree to defer the audits listed in section 3.2 (Table 2) below 
 

Reasons 
 
The role of Internal Audit is to ensure that the Council has assurance that controls are in 
place and operating effectively across all Council Services and Departments.  Where 
required, recommendations are made and agreed with management to ensure that key 
controls are well designed and operating effectively which provides assurance as to the 
efficiency and effectiveness of the system, service or process under review.   

 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 allows for 365 days of audit work. 
 
1.2 This is the third progress report of the current financial year presented to the 

Committee and the areas that it will cover are as follows; 

 Actual against planned performance for the first two quarters, demonstrating 
progress against the plan 

 Details of audit reviews completed and final reports issued 

 Outstanding recommendations for audit work previous undertaken 

 Consultancy and non-audit work 
 
2. Performance Against Plan 
 
2.1 The Audit & Standards Committee approved the internal audit plan for 2019/20 at the April 

2019 meeting.  Progress against the annual audit plan (i.e. planned audits completed), is 
outlined in table 1 over. As at the end of December 2019, of the 33 areas / services of 
scheduled assurance work for 2019/20, 19 (57.6%) had either been completed or were in 
progress. 

 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



  

  
   
[...]
 that the 
audits listed in table 2 below are deferred for the reasons given in the table. 

 
 
Table 2 – Further Audits to be Deferred 

 

Audit Rationale for Deferral 

Planning To be deferred to 2020/21 audit plan as new Head of 
Service in post and priority is to be given to the 
preparation of the Joint Local Plan. 

Brexit Audit deferred to 2020/21 audit plan in light of the Brexit 
deal agreed before Christmas.  

Page 18



  

  
   3 

 
3.3 Deferring the audits listed in table 2 above will enable the remainder of the 2019/20 

planned to be delivered within the financial year.  This will be kept under review and 
a further update provided to the Committee in the annual report. 

 
3.4 The Council’s s151 officer is satisfied that delivery of the remaining audits will ensure 

sufficient audit coverage over the course of the year to provide an acceptable level of 
assurance about the adequacy of management controls. 

 
4. Audit reviews completed and final reports issued between October to 

December 2019 
 
4.1 On completion of the audit reviews an opinion can be given as to the efficiency and 

effectiveness of the controls in place, opinions are graded as follows: 
 

Well Controlled Controls are in place and operating satisfactorily.  Reasonable 
assurance can be given that the system, process or activity 
should achieve its objectives safely whilst achieving value for 
money (VFM) 

Adequately 
controlled 

There are some control weaknesses but most key controls are 
in place and operating effectively.  Some assurance can be 
given that the system, process or activity should achieve its 
objectives safely whilst achieving value for money. 
 

Less than 
adequately 
controlled 

Controls are in place but operating poorly or controls are 
inadequate.  Only limited assurance can be given that the 
system, process or activity should achieve its objectives safely 
whilst achieving value for money. 

Poorly controlled Controls are failing or not present.  
[...]
aised. This may require us to agree with you a 

delay in signing the announcement and financial statements. To minimise this risk, we will 

keep you informed of progress and risks to the timetable as the audit progresses.

We are absolutely committed to delivering audit of the highest quality and we should be 

happy to provide further detail about our improvement plans should you require it. 

P
age 43



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council  |  2019/20

DRAFT

Internal

© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 

firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 

separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 

another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 44



Informing the audit risk assessment 
for Newcastle under Lyme Borough 
Council 2019/20

Andrew J Smith
Key Audit Partner
T 0161 953 6472
E Andrew.J.Smith@uk.gt.com

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 7



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. | Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council

Commercial in confidence

The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention, 

which we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit process.  It is not a 

comprehensive record of all the relevant matters, which may be subject to change, and in 

particular we cannot be held responsible to you for reporting all of the risks which may 

affect your business or any weaknesses in your internal controls.  This report has been 

[...]
erheads and 

support services are 

shared between users in 

proportion to the benefits 

received. With the 

exception of Corporate 

and Democratic Core and 

Non-Distributed Costs

All support service 

cost centres are 

allocated according to 

agreed allocations

No Apportionment bases are 

reviewed each year to 

ensure equitable.

No

33

P
age 77



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. | Draft

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to 

one or more member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member 

firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not 

provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 78



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Audit & Standards Committee 

09 March 2020 
 
Report Title: Update of Financial Regulations 
 
Submitted by: Head of Finance 
 
Portfolios: Finance and Efficiency 
 
Ward(s) affected: Not Applicable 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 

For Audit & Standards Committee to review the proposed revisions to the Council’s Financial Regulations 
and Procedures and recommend their adoption to Council.    
 

Recommendation 

That Audit & Standards Committee recommend to Council that the revised Financial Regulations and 
Procedures, appended as Appendix 1 hereto, be adopted.    

Reasons 

The Council’s Financial Regulations and Procedures need to be reviewed regularly and revised where 
necessary so that they reflect the current structure and requirements of the Council. 
 

 
1. 
 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
1.4 

Backgro
[...]
irector’ to 
carry out such duties as delegated to the Head of that Service 
or to a Business Manager within the Service, to whom the 
definition shall apply. Where Directors are referred to by their 
specific designation, e.g. Chief Executive, the same meaning 
applies. 

FIMS 
Financial Information Management System that incorporates 
the general ledger and the purchase to pay system, presently 
Civica Financials 

GRANT COORDINATOR 

A Member of Accountancy responsible for collating information 
from Directors in respect of grants due in, payment claims and 
their supporting evidence 
 

HEADS OF SERVICE 

Means an employee of the Council at the Third Tier level, i.e. 
immediately below the level of Director, currently comprising 
Heads of Service, plus any other employee who may be 
designated to act in a Head of Service role by the Council. 

INVOICE/ ACCOUNT 
The terms invoice and account in relation to payments are 
interchangeable. 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

Comprises the following Overview and Scrutiny Committees: 
•Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee; 
•Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee; and 
•Health, Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER 
The Officer designated by the Council to act in accordance 
with Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 in relation 
to the financial administration and stewardship of the Council. 

SERVICE/ DEPARTMENT 
The terms service and department are interchangeable 
 

VIREMENT 

Means the permission to spend more money on one budget 
head to cover unavoidable overspending when this is matched 
by a corresponding reduction on another head, or heads or 
combination of heads. 

 

Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT- QUARTER THREE
	Q3 Corporate Risk Management Report Appendix A Risks with heat map (002)

	5 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER THREE
	Appendix A - Summary outstanding recommendations Qtr 3 19-20

	6 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019-20
	7 INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT FOR NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 2019 -20
	8 UPDATE OF FINANCIAL REGULATIONS
	Financial Regulations - Tracked Changes




Minutes of the meeting

Audit and Standards Committee - 09/03/20

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Monday, 9th March, 2020
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair)
Councillors: K. Owen M. Stubbs B. Panter
S. Pickup G. Burnett
Officers: Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member
Support Officer
Jan Willis Interim Executive Director -

Resources and Support
Services and Section 151

Officer
Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal /Monitoring
Officer
Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance
Also in attendance: Grant Thornton

University of Keele
APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillor Dymond who was on mandatory Planning
training.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest stated.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November, 2020
be agreed as a correct record.

MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES
ITEM 7. Resolution (iii)

The Chair advised Members that the revised Code of Conduct would be brought to a
future meeting. This was because the Local Government Association had
announced that a new national model code would be issued on 30 June which the
Council was likely to adopt. Currently it was anticipated that the matter would return
to the Committee on 27 July on route to Council on 23 September.

CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT- QUARTER THREE

Consideration was given to a report informing Members of the progress made by the
Council in enhancing and embedding risk management for the period October to
December, 2019.



Audit and Standards Committee - 09/03/20

The Interim Executive Director — Resources and Support Services and Section 151
Officer, Jan Willis advised that there had been a lot of work done since the previous
period. Members’ attention was drawn to the last item on page 16 of the agenda —
‘major infectious disease’. The Council’'s Executive Management Team had held a
number of lengthy meetings in light of the Corona Virus outbreak and the Pandemic
Flu Plan was being updated as a result. It was hoped that this would be completed
within the next few days.

The scenario of losing up to twenty percent of the Council’s workforce had been
looked at as to how to prioritise services in the event. Also, the loss of access to
buildings had been considered. There was still a lot of work required which was
ongoing. The Country was still in containment phase at present so it was not
expected that there would be mass absences in the next few weeks.

The Chair added that there was a necessity to keep the situation monitored.

Councillor Stubbs stated that it was important that the residents were kept informed
and that Councillors had the information to pass on. Councillor Panter asked if a
public statement would be going out from this Council.

Jan Willis advised that information may need to be communicated in the next few
weeks.

Councillor Sweeney made reference to item 14 on the chart which related to
'workforce’, advising that several new members of staff in key posts had been
recruited and had started work at the Authority.

Resolved: 0] That it be noted that there are no overdue risk reviews
(point 2.1.1).
(ii) That it be noted that there are no risk level increases
(point 2.2.1).

(i)  That it be noted that there are 14 new identified risks
(point 2.2.2).

(iv) That the managed additional risk in relation to Major
Infectious Diseases be noted. (point 2.2.3).

(v)  That Appendix A be noted.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER THREE

Consideration was given to a report updating Members on the work undertaken by
the Internal Audit section during October to December, 2019.

Jan Willis advised that, at the previous meeting of this Committee a number of audits
had been deferred as there had been further matters which had required attention.

Members’ attention was drawn to Table 2 of the report on page 18 of the agenda
which showed deferral of a further two audits and the reasons for doing so.



Audit and Standards Committee - 09/03/20

Arrangements were in place to ensure that the rest of the plan would be delivered by
the end of March.

Councillor Stubbs stated that he understood why the Brexit audit had been deferred
but asked if an interim report could be produced, explaining what had been done to
date.

Jan Willis explained that there had been discussions about doing a light touch audit
regarding a ‘no-deal’ but that was no longer an issue. However, at the end of the
year there could be issues if no trade deal is reached.

A light touch audit could be prioritised for the first quarter of the new financial year
but would only be based on what was currently known and predictions. Furthermore,
April may be too soon with June being a better option.

Councillor Stubbs stated that he would be happy to push it to the June meeting but
added that it needed to be more than a light touch audit.

The Chair suggested that it was more important to know what the preparations were.

Jan Willis stated that she would circulate a response to Members after the meeting.

Resolved: (1) That the report be received.

(i) That the deferral of the audits listed in section 3.2 of Table 2,
be agreed.

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019-20

Mr Andrew Smith of Grant Thornton gave a presentation to Members outlining what
was happening in the external audit market at the current time. The presentation
covered FRC Regulations; the length and complexity of accounts; audit deadlines;
audit fees; recruitment and retention and reviews of the audit market (Redmond
Review).

Mr Smith advised Members that Grant Thornton had asked for the target date for the
issue of audit certificates to be put back to the original September deadline instead of
July as it was putting undue pressure on audit resources and gave no room for
contingency.

The Chair agreed that moving the date back to September was a good idea as
logistical problems could create a target date which was unfeasible.

Mr Smith explained the External Audit Plan for the year ending 31 March, 2020.
Members’ attention was drawn to page 31 of the agenda which outlined the
significant audit risks. Mr Smith added that these were standard risks which all

auditors must have regard to and not specific to any Authority.

Page 34 of the agenda listed ‘other risks’ and reference was made to the outsourcing
of the Payroll system which would need further assessment by Grant Thornton.

Page 40 of the agenda gave the reasons for the Audit Fee variations.



Audit and Standards Committee - 09/03/20

Councillor Stubbs understood the need for increases in fees and asked if Grant
Thornton were asking the Council to accept the fee increase or telling that they had.

Mr Smith stated that it was technically a request. However, should the request be
refused, Grant Thornton would effectively be in dispute with the Council and this
would undermine their independence. In these circumstances they would not be able
to continue as the Council’'s auditors and PSAA would have to appoint another firm to
undertake the audit.

Mr Smith recommended that Members read the PSAA report and Jan Willis advised
that a copy was available if Members wished to see it.

Resolved: That the report be received, comments noted and the external
audit plan be approved.

INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT FOR NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME
BOROUGH COUNCIL 2019 -20

Mr Parker introduced this report, drawing members’ attention to the purpose of the
report on page 49 of the agenda — to contribute towards effective two way
communication.

The report looked at fraud, laws and regulations, going concern, accounting
estimates and related parties.

Members were advised that this was an information only item which contained a
standard number of items which had been responded to.

Resolved: That the information be received and the comments noted.

UPDATE OF FINANCIAL REGULATIONS

The Council’'s Head of Finance, Mrs Sarah Wilkes introduced a report advising on
proposed revisions to the Council’s Financial Regulations and Procedures which

would need to be presented to Full Council for adoption.

The amendments were shown as tracked changes on pages 83 to 147 of the
agenda. Page 80 of the agenda outlined the amendments made.

Members’ attention was drawn to page 104 of the agenda which, at paragraph 1.5
showed changes to monetary limits.

A new Section, (7) Commercialisation Governance had been added in line with the
Council’'s Commercial Strategy.

Councillor Stubbs referred to the changes outlined on page 104 of the agenda and
asked if the new figures were still liable for call-in to the Cabinet.

The Monitoring Officer advised that this type of decision was a Treasury
Management decision,, not subject to call-in.

Financial limits for Key Decisions had been increased by Full Council in 2019.

Resolved: That it be recommended to Council that the revised Financial



Audit and Standards Committee - 09/03/20

Regulations and Procedures, asset out in Appendix 1 of the report, be
adopted.

10. URGENT BUSINESS

There was no Urgent Business.

CLLR PAUL WARING
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.05 pm



